
 

1 

 

FOURTH ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
THIS FOURTH ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services executed on June 

22, 2017, and amended by First Addendum on July 10, 2018, and by Second 
Addendum on August 6, 2019, and by Third Addendum on August 3, 2021, between the 
County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Dr. Kitt Murrison, PhD. (“Contractor”) and is entered 
into on the date when it has been both approved by the Board and signed by all other 
parties to it. 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2022, and services continue to be 
required after that date; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:  

 
Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 

the contract through June 30, 2023. 
 
Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A”, shall be deleted and 

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A”, Scope of Services, attached hereto and 
hereby incorporated by reference. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

 
SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 

 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Fourth 

Addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the 
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her 
execution is made. 

 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 

 
Date:________________    __________________________ 
       BRANDON A. CRISS, CHAIR 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: 
Dr. Kitt Murrison, PhD. 
 

 
Date:_______________________  ________________________________ 

Dr. Kitt Murrison, PhD. 
 
LICENSE #:  PSY13501    TAXPAYER I.D.:  570946118 
 
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

Fund Organization Account Amount Encumbrance # 
FY 2017/2018    

1001 203040 723000 $ 1,600.00 E1800072 
1001 203050 723000 $    800.00 E1800072 

FY 2018/2019    
1001 203040 723000 $        0.01 E1900142 
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 E1900142 

FY 2019/2020    
1001 203040 723000 $        0.01 E2000206 
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 E2000206 

FY 2020/2021      
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 E2100075 
1017 203050 723000 $        0.01 E2100075 

FY 2021/2022    
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 E2200258 
1017 203050 723000 $        0.01 E2200258 

FY 2022/2023    
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01  



 

3 

 

1017 203050 723000 $        0.01  

 
 
Encumbrance# E2200258 

 
 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
Scope of Services 

 
Revised August 16, 2022 

 
 

Contractor will perform psychological evaluations/assessments to include the following: 
 

• 60–90 minute clinical interview and history of the applicant. 

• Review records and incorporate information submitted by Siskiyou County 
Probation Department as appropriate. 

• Administer and interpret the subtests from the Wechsler Adult Intelligence 
Scale III, Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory II and 16PF. 

• Provide a detailed written report to Siskiyou County Probation Department 
within two (2) weeks of the evaluation. 

• If requested by the county, store and maintain all evaluation reports in my 
office to prevent issues with confidentiality within the department upon the 
chief’s request.  

• Provide a certification form for the department’s file. 
 

 
 
Contractor will invoice the County: 
 

• $450.00 each for initial/new employee psychological 
evaluation/assessment 

• $300.00 per each promotional/additional psychological 
evaluation/assessment within the same year  

 
 
 



1 

 

THIRD ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services executed on June 22, 
2017, and amended by First Addendum on July 10, 2018, and amended by Second 
Addendum on August 6, 2019, between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and Dr. Kitt 
Murrison, PhD. (“Contractor”) and is entered into on the date when it has been both 
approved by the Board and signed by all other parties to it. 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on June 30, 2021, and services continue to be 
required after that date; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:  

 
Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of 

the contract through June 30, 2022. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in full force 

and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Third 
Addendum on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that he/she has the 
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her 
execution is made. 

 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 

 
Date:________________    __________________________ 
       Chair, Ray A. Haupt 
       Board of Supervisors 
       County of Siskiyou 
       State of California 
ATTEST: 
LAURA BYNUM 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
 
By: ___________________ 
 Deputy 

CONTRACTOR: 
Dr. Kitt Murrison, PhD. 

 
Date:_______________________  ________________________________ 

Dr. Kitt Murrison, PhD. 
 
LICENSE #:  PSY13501    TAXPAYER I.D.:  570946118 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6B44E96-3049-4AC9-98DA-3C3F826AEDCC

7/13/2021

8/3/2021

sworthen
Encumbrance



2 

 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
Fund Organization Account Amount 

FY 2017/2018   
1001 203040 723000 $ 1,600.00 
1001 203050 723000 $    800.00 

FY 2018/2019   
1001 203040 723000 $        0.01 
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 

FY 2019/2020   
1001 203040 723000 $        0.01 
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 

FY 2020/2021     
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 
1017 203050 723000 $        0.01 

FY 2021/2022   
1001 203050 723000 $        0.01 
1017 203050 723000 $        0.01 

 
Encumbrance# E2100075 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6B44E96-3049-4AC9-98DA-3C3F826AEDCC



63/0792
/0J[’Zl>3050~725000 3.0/

/0/7‘203~0§0 “7gjaool.d/
.02 M90044

gamma”

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on June
22, 2017 and amended on Juty 10, 2018 by and between the County fSiskiyou ;“County”)
and Dr. Kitt Murrisonz PhD. (“Contractor”) and is entered into this {g - dayMW
2019.

WHEREAS, the Contract expired on June 30, 2019 and services continued to be
required after that date; and

WHEREAS. the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract;

WHEREAS. the Scope of Service. ExhibitA, needs to be revised to reflect additional
duties.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTKES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shah be amended to extend the term of
the contract through June 30. 2021,

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, ExhibitWfi shalt be deleted and

replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit "A", Scope of Services: attached hereto and
hereby incorporated by reference.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services she" remain in full force
and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. County and Contractor have executed this Second

Addendum on the dates set forth below‘ each signatory represents that helshe has the
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behafi his/her
executiun is made,

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Date: 8 {0/ EW 63! CM
BRANDON CRISS, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou
State of California

ATTEST:
LAURA BYNUM
Clerk‘ Board ofSupervi ors

 

CONTRACTOR:
I MurrisvchD.

 

Date: q 'H‘q
   r1 Kifljfiurrison‘ PhD,

UCENSE #: PSY13501 TAXPAYER 1,0,: On File

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTENG FORM:
Fund Organization Account Amount

FY 2017/2018

1001 203040 723000 $ 160000

1001 203050 723000 $ 800.00

FY 201812019

1001 203040 723000 8 0,01

1001 203050 723000 3 0201

FY 2010/2020

1001 203040 723000 8 0.01

1001 203050 723000 $ 0.01

FY 2020/2021

1001 203050 723000 $ 0101

1017 203050 723000 $ 0.01

Encumbrance Number:

I»
)



EXHIBiT A

Scope of Services

Revised June17,2019

Contractor wilt perform psychofiogica! evaluationslassessments to include the foliowing:

. 60—90 mfinute ciinical interview and history of the applicant.
- Review records and incorporate information submitted by Siskiyou County

Probation Department as appropriate.
- Administer and interpret the subtests from the Wechsier Aduit Inteiligence

Scafe HI. Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory H and 16PF.
- Provide a detailed written report to Siskiyou County Probation Department

within two (2) weeks of the evaluation.

. W requested by the county, store and maintain all evaluation reports in my
office to prevent issues with confidentiality within the department upon the
chief‘s request.

. Provide a certificatian form for the department‘s fiie.

Contractor wili invoice the County:

a $400.00 each for initiallnew employee psychoiogical
evaluationlassessment

- $300.00 per each promotionaiiadditiona: psychoiogical
evaluation/assessment within the same year



FERST ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on 22nd June
2017 by and between the County of Sfikiyou (“County") and Dr Kitt Murrison PhD.
(”Contractor“) and is entered into this [(2 day of 201 8.

WHEREAS, the Contract expired on 30‘h June 2018 and services continued to be
required after that date; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract;

WHEREAS‘ the cost of services to be provided under the contract ts expected to

exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHEREAS. the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable

under the contract.

WHEREAS, the Scope of Service, Exhibit A, needs to be revised to reflect additional
duties.

NOW. THEREFORE. THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shat! be amended to extend the term of
the contract through June 30, 2019.

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “A", shat! be deieted and
replaced in its entirety with the new Exhibit “A", Scope of Services, attached hereto and
hereby incorporated by reference.

Paragraph 4.01 of the Contract. Compensation, shalt be deleted and replaced in its
entirety as fotlows:

Comgensation: In consideration for the services to be performed by Contractor,
County agrees to pay Contractor in proportion to services satisfactoriiy
performed as specified in Exhibit A. Payment shall not exceed amount
approprtated by the Board of Supervisors for such services for the fiscal year.

Alt other terms and conditions of the Contract for Services shall remain in futt force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this Addendum
on the dates set forth betow. each signatory represents that he/she has the authority to

1
war Q tome
cue atgmj: fccClog;
ACCT w .232;?:12: :5»am
CTAMTas I

ANNUAL TOTAL

 



execute this agreemeni and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her execution is
made.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Date: 7“” 12! “2” g/I ”MyJZW
RAY A. HA PT, CHAIR
Board of Supervisors
County of Siskiyou
State of California

ATTEST:
COLLEEN SETZER
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By: ' k/
Deputy

Date: “W ‘ l g

CONTRACTOR:
Dr. K' ision, Phi???  

 

 

Dr. Kitt unison‘ PhD.

LICENSE #: PSY13501

TAXPAYER !.D; On File

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

18/19FY 1001-203040-723000 Rate .01
1001-203050—723000 Rate .01

Encumbrance Number: E1800072

P
u



EXHIBIT A

Scope 0f Services

Revised May 11, 2018

Contractor will perform psychological evaluations/assessments to include the foliowing:

- 60-90 minute clinical interview of the applicant.

. Review and incorporate information submitted by Siskiyou County Probation
Department as appropriate.

. Administer and interpret the 16PF, the Minnesota Multiphasic Personaiity
mventory II and subtests of the Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale III.

. Provide a detailed written report to Siskiyou County Probation Department
within two (2) weeks of the evaIuation.

. If requested by the county, store all evaluation reports in my office to prevent
issues with confidentiaiity within the department.

- Provide a suitability form for the department’s file.

Contractor wili invoice the County:

- $400.00 each for initial/new employee psychofogical
evaiuation/assessment

- $300.00 per each promotional/additional psychoiogica!
evaluation/assessment within the same year



COUNTY OF StSKtYOU
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

This Contract made this 'Mgi day of £511th .2017. between:

COUNTY: Siskiyou County Probation Department

And

805 Juvenile Lane
Yreka, CA 96097

CONTRACTOR: Dr. Kit! Murrison, PM).

1.01

2.01

3.01

3.02

3.03

t

2757 Becheiti Lane
Redding. CA 96002

ARTICLE 1. TERM OF CONTRACT

Contrag} Tgn’n: This Contract shalt become efiective on July 1. 2017. and shall
terminate on June 30. 2018. unless terminated tn accordance with the provisions of
Article 7 of this Contract or as otherwise provided herein‘

ARTICLE 2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

tndegendent Contractor: It is the exptess intention of the parties that Contractor is an
Independent centractor and not an employee. agent. julnt venture or partner of County.
Nothing in this Contract shat! be interpreted or construed as creating or estabttshtng the
relationship of employer and employee between County and Contractor or any employee
ur agent of Contractor. Both parties acknowledge that Contractor is not an employee for
state or federat tax purposes. Contractur shatt retain the right to perform services for
others dun‘ng the term of this Contract.

ARTICLE 3. SERVICES

Specific Services: Contractor agrees to furnish the following services:
Contractor shall provide the services described in Exhibit “A“ attached hereto,

No additiunal services shail be perfumed by Contractor untess approved tn advance in
writing by the County stating the dotlar value of the services. the method of payment.
and any adjustment in contract time or other contract terms. All such services are to be
coordinated wtth County and the results of the work shat! be monitored by Chief
Probation Officer (or hisiher designee).

Method of Performing Services: Conlractot will detatmlne the method, detatts, and
means of performing the abovedescrtbed services including measures to protect the
safety of the traveling public and Ccntractor’s emptoyees. County shall not have the
right to, and shatt not. control the manner or determine the method of accomplishing
Contractor‘s services

Emgloyment of Assistants: Contractor may, at the Contractm‘s own expense. employ
such assistants as Contractor deems necessary to partorm the services required of

~53sz Z-E-‘Z‘E I W ® a LiCT! Eteme'?WNW94ng ,
CTAMT 94,23. , gsgfi~

ANNUAL TOTAL



4.01

4.02

4.03

4.04

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

 

Contractor by this Contract. County may not control, dtrect. or supervise Contractor's
assistants or employees in the performance of those services.

ARTICLE 4. COMPENSATION

Comggnggttun: In consideration for the services to be performed by Contractor, County
agrees in pay Contractor in proportion to services satisfactority performed the not to
exceed amount of One Thausand Six Hundred Dotlars and Zero Cents ($1,600.00) for
the Juvenile Hatt and Eight Hundred Doflars and Zero Cents tor the Probation
Department ($800.00) for a total at Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents
(52,400.00). Payment shall be at the rates as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

Invoices: Contractor shat! submit detailed invoices for att services being rendeted.

Date for Paymgnt uf Compensaticm: County will endeavor to make payment within 45
days of receipt of invoices from the Contractor to the County, and approval and
acceptance at the work by the County.

Exgenses: Contractor shatt be responsible for at! costs and expenses incident to the
performance of services for County, including but not limited to. all costs of materials.
equtpment. att fees. fines, ticenses. bonds or taxes required of or imposed against
Contractor and at! other of Contractor’s costs of doing business. County shall not be
responsible tot any expense incurred by Contractor in performtng services for County.

ARTICLE 5. OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR

Contmctor Ogatifications: Contractor warrants that Contractor has the necessary
ticenses. experience and technical skitts to provtde services under this Contract.

antract Management: Contractor shatt repurt to the Chief Probation Officer‘ or his/her
designee. whn will review the activities and performance of the Connector and
administer this Contract,

Tglg and lnstrumgntalttigg: Contractor wit! suppty all tools and tnstrumentalities
required to perform the servlces underthts Cantract. Contractor is not required to
purchase or rent any loots, equipment or sewtces from County;

Wcrkers' Comgensation: Contractor shall maintain 3 workers‘ compensation ptan
covering alt its emptoyees as required by Catfiomta Labor Code Section 3700, either
through worker’s compensation insurance issued by an insurance company 0r through a
plan of setf-insurance certified by the State Director of industrial Retentions. t! Contractor
etects to be setf-insured. the cenificate of Insurance otherwise requtred by this Contract
shall be replaced with a consent to sett—insuxe issued by the State Director of Industrial
Retations. Proof of such insurance shalt be provided before any work is commenced
under thts contract. N0 payment shat! be made unless such proof of insurance is
pruvided.

Indemnification: Contractor shalt Indemnity and hold County harmless against any and
all tiability Imposed or ctaimed. induding attorney‘s fees and other legal expenses.
arising directly or indirectly from any act or failure of Contractor or Contractor’s
assistants, employees, or agents. including all claims relating to the injury or death of

ewe 2



any person or damage to any property. Contractor agrees to maintain a poticy of liability
insurance in the mintmum amount of ($1,000,000) One Mlttion Dollars. to cover such
ctaims er in an amount determined appropriate by the County Risk Manager. If the
amount of insurance is reduced by the County Risk Manager such reduction must be in
writing. Contractor shall furnish a certificate of tnsurance evidencing such insurance and
naming the County as an additionat insured for the above-cited tiabitity coverage prior to
commencing walk. It is understood that the duty of Contractor ta indemnify and held
harmless includes the duty to defend as set tot'th in Section 2778 of the Caliiomta Ctvti
Code. Acceptance by County of insurance cedificates and endersements required
under this Contract does nut relieve Contractor from liability or ttmit Contractor‘s ttabittty
under this indemnification and haid hamtiess ctause. This Indemnification and hold
harmless clause shall appty tu any damages or claims for damages whether or not such
insurance policies shall have been determined to apply. By execution of this Contract,
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the provisions of this Section and that it Is a
material element of constderetinn.

5.06 General Liatgitity and Autamobite Insurance: Dufing the term of this Contract, Contractor
shatl obtatn and keep tn fult force and effect a commercial, general liability and
automobile pottw or poticies of at least ($1 .000.000) One Million Dollars, combined limit
for bodily injury and praperty damage; the County. its officers. employees. votunteers
and agents are to be named additianat tnsured under the policies. and the policies shat!
stiputate that this insurance wit! operate as primary insurance for wmk perfumed by
Contractor and its subcontractors, and that no other insurance effected by County or
other named insured will be called on to cover a toss covered thereunder. All insurance
required herein shatt be provided by a company authorized to do business in the State of
Califomie and passess at least a Best A:th rating or as may otherwise be acceptable to
County. The General Llabttity Insurance shalt be provided by an 180 Commerciat
General Ltabtlity policy. with edition dates of 1935. 1988. or1990 or other form
satisfactory to County. The County Witt be named as an addlttonat insured using ISO
iorm CG 2010 1135 or the same form with an edition date he tater then 1990. or in other
term satisfactory to County.

5.07 Certificate of tngygnce and Endorsements: Contractor shall obtain and file with the
County prior to engaging in any operatton or activity set forth in this Contract, certificates
of insurance evidencing additional insured coverage as set forth tn paragtaphs 5.04 and
5.10 which shalt pmvide that no cancellation. reduction in coverage 0: expiration by the
insurance company wit! be made during the term of this Contract. without thirty (30) days
written notice to County prior to the effective date at such cancettatton. Naming the
County as a ”Certificate Hotder" or other stmttar tanguage is [191 sufficient
satisfaction of the requtrement. Prior to commencementcfpertonnance of services
by Contractor and prior to any obligattuns of County, contractor shat! fite certificates of
insurance with County showing that Cuntraclor has in effect the insurance required by
this Contract. Contractor shalt fits a new or amended certificate on the certificate then
on fite. If changes are made during the term of this Contract, no work shall be
performed under this agreement, and no payment may be made until such
certificate of insurance evidencing the coverage In paragraphs 5.05, the generat
liability policy set forth in 5.06 and 5.10 are provided to County.

5.08 Public Emgtoyges Retirement §y§tem (QatPERSt: In the event that Contractor or any
employee, agent, or subcontractor of Contractor providing services under this Contract is
detemtined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the Public Employees Retirement

‘v’cz'xim; 32-0” 3



5.09

5.10

5.11

5.12

System (CalPERS) to be eligible for enrollment tn CalPERS as an employee of the
County. Contractor shall lndemnify. defend. and hold han‘nless County for the payment
of any employee andlor employer contributions of CalPERS benefits on behatf of
Contractor or its emptoyees. agents. or subcontractors, as welt as for the payment of any
penalties and Interest on such contributlons, which would otherwise be the responsibility
of County. Contractor understands and agrees that hls petsonnel are not, and will not
be. eligible for memberships in. or any benefits from. any County group plan for hospital,
surgical or medical lnsurance. or tor membership in any County retirement program. or
{or paid vacation, paid sick leave, or other leave. with or withaut pay, or for any other
benefit which accrues la a County employee.

IR§IFTB lngemn’ny Ass’gnment: Contractor shall defend, indemnify‘ and hold harmless
the County. its officers. agents, and employees. from and against any adverse
determination made by the Internal Revenue Sewice of the State Franchise Tax Board
with respect to Contractor‘s “independent contractor" status that would establish a
liability for failure to make social security and income tax wtthhcldtng payments.

Professional LEbllity: lt Centractor or any at its officers. agents. employees. volunteers.
contactors or subcontractors are required to be prafesstonally licensed or certified by
any agency of the State of Calitumla in order to pen’omt any of the work or servlces
identified hereln‘ Contractor shall procure and maintain ln force throughout the duration
of the Contract 3 professional liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage level of
(51.000900) One Mtllion Dollars. or as determined in writing by County's Risk
Management Department.

State and Federal Taxes: As Contractor ls not County's employee, Contractor ls
responsible for paylng all requlred state and federal taxes. In particular.

A County will not wtthhold FICA (Social Security) fmm Conbactor‘s payments.
8 County wilt not make state or federal unemployment insurance contributions on

behalf of Contractor.
C. County will not withhold state or federal income tax from payment to Contractor.
D County will not make disability insurance contributions on behalf of Contractor.
E County will not obtain workers‘ compensation insurance on behalf of Contractor.

Records: All reports and other materials collected or produced by the Contractor or any
subcontractor of Connector shall. after completion and acceptance of the Contract.
become the property of County, and shall not be subject to any copyright claimed by the
Cnnlractor, submntxactar. or thelr agents or employees. Contractor may retain copies of
all such materials exclusively for administration purposes. Any use of completed or
uncompleted documents for other projects by Contractor. any subcontractnr, or any of
their agents or employees, without the priorwritten consent of County is prohibited. lt is
further understood and agreed that all plans, studies, specificatlons. data magnetically or
otherwise recorded on computer or computer diskettes, records, files. reports. etc.. in
possession of the Contractor relating to the matters covered by this Contract shalt be the
property of the County. and Contractor hereby agrees to detiver the same to the County
upon request. H is also understood and agreed that the documents and other materials
including but not llmlted to those set forth heretnabove, prepared pursuant to thls
Contract are prepared specifically for the County and are not necessarily suitable for any
future or other use.

229m; 3» l ‘59:? 4



5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.1 8

5.19

 

antrector's Books ang Regard; Contractor shat! maintain any and alt tedgers, books
of account. invoices. vouchers, canceled checks. and other recotds or documents
evidencing or relating to charges for services or expenditures and disbursements
charged to the Caunty fer a minimum at five (5) years, or for any longer period required
by taw. from the date of final payment to the Contractor under this Contract. Any records
or documents required to be maintained shati be made avaiiebte for inspection. audit
and/or capying at any time dun‘ng regular business hours‘ upon chat or written request of
the County.

Assignabitiy of Contract: it is understood and agreed that this Contract contemplates
personal pesformanee by the Contractor and is based upon a determination of its unique
personal competence and experience and upon its specialized personat knowledge
Assignments of any or all rights. duties or obligations of the Contractor under this
Contract wilt be permitted only with the express written consent of the County.

Warranty of Contractor: Contractor warrants that it, and each of its personnel, where
necessary, are property certified and ticensed under the laws and regulations of the
State of Cafrfomia to provide the special services agreed to.

Withholding for Non-Rggident Contractor: Pursuant to Catifomia Revenue and Taxation
Code Section 18662. payments made to nonresident independent contractors. including
corporations and partnerships that do not have a pennanent piece of business in this
state, are subject to 7 percent state income tax withholding.

Withhutdlng is required it the total yearly payments made under this contract exceed
$1,500.00.

Unless the Franchise Tax Board has authorized a reduced rate or waiver of withholding
and County is provided evidence of such reductioniwaiver. alt nonresident contractors
will be subject to the withholding. It is the responsibility of the Contractorto submit the
Waiver Request (Form 588) to the Franchise Tax Board as soon as possible in order to
allow time for the Franchise Tax Board to review the request.

Comgliance with Chitd, Famiu and Sgguggl figgpgrt Regggting 013$ations: Contractors
failure to compiy with state and federal child, family and spouse! support reporting
requirements regarding contractor’s employees or taiture to impiement lawfully sewed
wage and earnings assignment orders or nutices of assignment relating to chiid. famity
and spousal support obligations shall constitute a defautt under this Contract
Contractor‘s failure to cute such default within ninety (90) days of notice by County shalt
be grounds for lamination of this Contract

Canfligt of tntgrgt: Contractor covenants that it presently has no interest and shatt not
acquire an interest, direct at indirect, financial or otherwise, which would conflict in any
manner or degree with the performance of the services hereunder. Contractor further
covenants that, in the performance or this Contract. no subcontractor or person having
such an interest shalt be used or employed. Cunhactor certifies that no one who has or
will have any financial Interest under this contract is an office! or employee at County.

nggtiance with Aggticabte Lawg: Contractor shall comply with att apptiwble federal,
state and local laws now or hereafter in force, and with any appiicable regulations, in
performing the work and providing the services specified in this Contract. This obtigation

5



5.26

5.21

5.22

 

tnctudes‘ wtthnut limitations. the acqutsttton and maintenance of any penntts. ttcenses. or
other entitlements necessary to perform the duties imposed expressly or tmptiedty under
this Contract

Bankmgtcy: Contractor shalt immediately notify County in the event that
Contractor ceases conducting business in the normal manner. becomes insolvent,
makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors. suffer or permits the
appointment of a receiver for its business or assets, or avatts itsett of, or becomes
subject to, any proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any other statute of any
state relating to insolvency or protection of the rights ofcreditors.

ggnfigentiglty: Stsktyou County Prahaltonlduvenite Hall and Contractor agree to comply
with and require their officers. employees, agents voiunteers, contractors and
subcontractors to comply with at! federat and state confidenttatity requirements, including
the provisions of Welfare and tnstitutions Code Section 10850 and the California
Department of Social Services' Manual ofPolthes and Procedures, Division 19 to assure
that:

A. Att records concerning any appttcant or participant shall be confidential and shatt not
be open to examinatian for any purpose not directty connected with the purposes of
this Contract; No person shalt publish or disctose, or use or permit. or cause to be
published. disclosed or used. any confidential information pertaining to any appttcant
for or recipient of pubttc saciat services

8. Stskiyou County Pmbatton/Juvenile Hall and Contractor agree to inform all of thetr
officers, employees. agents, volunteers, contractors and subcontractors of the
provisions mandated by Welfare and Institutions Code Section 10850 and the
Catit’omia Department of Social Services' Manual of Policies and Procedures,
Divtston 19 and to further inform them that any person knowingty and intentionally
viotating the provisions of said State law is guttty ot a misdemeanor.

Health Insurangg Pogghbtity end Agggtgntabtttty Ag; (HtPAA): Contractor shall comply
with. and assist Siskiyou County Probationiduvenite Hat! tn ccmplying with. the privacy
and security requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountabitity Act
(HIPAA). as tottows.

A. Use or Dtgctosure of Protected Health tnformatton: Contractor may use er dtsctose
protected health information (PHt) to perform its obligations under the Contract.
provided that such use or disclosure does not violate this Agreement, is not
prohibited by the Health tnsurance Portabttity and Accountabitity Act {HtPAA}
Encluding. but not limited to. the provisions of Title 42. United States Code, Section
13200] et seq. and Title 45, Code of Federal Regutations (C,F.R.), Parts 142, 160,
152 and 164: or does not exceed the scope of how County ouutd use or disclose the
information.

Contractor shalt not use. disctose or altow the disctosure of PH! except as permitted
herein or as required or authorized by law. Contractor shat! implement appropriate
safeguards to prevent use or dtsctasure of PHI other than as provtded heretn. At the
request of and in the time and manner designated by County, Contractor shat!
provide access to PHI in a destgnated record set as required by 45 C.F.R. Sectton



5.23

5.24

 

164.524. Cuntractor shall repott to County any use ar disclasure of PHI not provided
for herein or HlPAA regulations.

tf Contractor provtdes PHl to a thltd party. including ufficers. agents, employees.
volunteers, contractors and subcontractors. pursuant to the terms of the Contract,
Contractor shalt ensure that the third party complies with all HIPAA regulations and
the terms set forth herein.

. Documentation and Accounting of Uses and Disclosures: Contractor shat! document
any dlsclosutes of PHI in a manner thal would attuw County to respond to a request
for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section
164.528. Contractor shalt provide County. in a time and manner designated by
County‘ all lnfonnalion necessary to respond to a request for an accounting of
disclosures of PHI.

. Amgndmntg lo Qgslgnated Rgcgrfl §§tsz In accordance with 45 C.F.R. Section
164.526. Contractor agrees to amend PHI in its possession as requested by an
individual or as directed by County. in a time and manner designated by County.

. Ag§§§§ to Recgrds: Contractor shall make available to County or the Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and Siskiyou County ProbationlJuvenile Hall‘
in the time and manner deslgnated by County or Siskiyou County Probation/Juventle
Hall. any records related to the use, disclosure and privacy protections of PHI for the
purpose of investigatlng Dr auditing County's cumpllance with HlPAA regulatians.

. Tgm’nation of flreement: Upon County‘s knowledge of a material breach of these
provisions 0r HtPAA regulations, County shall. at its option, either provide Contractor
with an opportunity to cure the breach or immediately terminate this Contract. lf
Contractor is given an opportunity to cure the breach but tails to do so within the time
specified by County, County may terminate the Contract without further notice

. Qe§trgction of PHI: Upon termination of this Contact, Contractor shall return to
County alt PHI required to be retained and :etum or destroy all other PHI to comply
with HIPAA regulations. This provision shall apply to PHI in the possession of
Contractor's officers, agents. employees, volunteers, contractors and subcontzactors
who shall retain no coples of the PHI. tf Contractor determines that relumlng or
destmying the PHI is not feasible. Contractor shall provide County with notice
specifying the conditions that make return or destruction not feasible. lf Caunty
agrees that return of the PHI is not feasible. Contractor shall continue to extend the
protectlons of thls provlslnn to the PHI for so long as Contractor or its officers.
agents. employees. volunteers. contractors or subcontractors maintain such PHI.

Nondiggrimingtton: Contractor agrees to the terms and condhlons set forth in the
“Nondiscrimination in State and Federatlyfisslsted Programs" addendum. attached
hereto as Exhibit B and those terms and conditions are hereby tnoorporated into the
Contract by reference.

Grleggge Prgoedure: lt Contractor is required by ordinance, regulation, potlcy. the
California Department of Social Services, County or other authority to have a procedure
for filing and considering grievances, Contractor shat! provide County with a copy of
Contractor’s grievance procedure print to provldlng services uncle: this Contract.

7



5.25

5.26

6.01

7.01

7.02

7.03

704

"t zlfxtirl: ,1» ">

Child Aggsg and Neglect Reggrting; Contractor shall comply with all state and federat
laws pertaining to the reporting of child abuse and/or negtect. Contractor's officers,
emptoyees. agents and votunteers shalt report alt known or suspected instances of chitd
abuse andlor negteet to the Chitd Protective Services agency or other agency as
required by Penal Code Section 11164 et seq‘

Changeg, tn Regutationg: tf Siskiyou County ProbationlJuvenite Halt notifies Contractor
of a change in County. Siskiyou County Ptobationlduventte Halt or Cattfnmia Department
of Social Service regutations or guidelines afiecting contract activtttes, Contractor shatt
choose one of the following options and notify the County in writing within five (5) days of
receipt of the notice as to its choice: (1) Indicate that Connectors operations are
currently in compliance with the change in regulation orgutdetine: (2) Indicate that
Contractor is in the process of modifying operations to compty with the change and will
complete these modifications and be in compttance within thirty (30) days of notification
by County or Slsktyou County ProbationlJuvenile Hatl; or (3) Notify Sisktyuu County
ProbatiunlJuvenila Hall of termination of the Contract or seek modification of any terms
of the Contract materialty affected by a regulation or guideline change.

ARTICLE 6. OBUGATIONS OF COUNTY

Cooggration at County; County agrees to comply with all reasonable requests of
Contractor (to provide reasonable access to documents and information as permitted by
law) necessary to the performance of Contractor's duties under this Contract.

ARTICLE 7. TERMINATION

Termination on Oggurrence Qt State Event; This Contract shalt terminate automatically
on the occurrence of any of the tottawing events:

1. Bankruptcy or insntvency of Contractor
2. Death of Contractor

Tgmtngtjgn by County fgr @tautt 0f antggjgr: Shuutd Cantractor defautt in the
performance of this Ccntract or materiatty breach any of Its provisinns, County. at
County‘s option. may terminate lhts Contract by giving written notification to Cuntractor.

Termination for Convenience of County: County may terminate this Contract at any time
by providing a notice in writing to Contractor that the Contract ts terminated. Said
Contract shatl then be deemed terminated and no further wotk shatt be performed by
Contractor. If the Cantract is so terminated, the Contractor shall be paid for that
percentage of the phase of work actually cumpteted, based on a pro rata portion of the
compensation for said phase satisfactorily completed at the time of notice of tetmtnation
is received.

Termination gt angtngz County may terminate this Contract in any fiscat year in that it
is determined there is not sufficient fundtng. California Constitution Article XVI Section
18.



8.01

8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

8.06

 

ARTiCLE 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Nolicas: Any notices in be given hereunder by either patty lo the other may be effected
either by personal delivery in writing or by mail. registered or certified. Mailed nolices
shall be addressed and sent lo lhe parties at the addresses appearing belaw. Notices
defiverad personally will be deemed communicated as of actual raceipl; mailed notices
will be deemad communlcaled as of two (2) days after mailing.

Name of Degarlmenl: Siskiyou County ProbationlJuvenile Hall
805 Juvenile Lane
Yreka, CA 96097
Phone: 530.841.4180

gonigacior: Dr. Kill Mum‘son. PhD.
2757 Bechelli Lane
Redding. CA 96002
Phone: 530.224.9341

Enilrg Agrggmgnl gl‘ lhg Panies: This contract supersedes any and all contracts. either
oral or written, between the Parlies herein with respecl lo the rendering of services by
Contractor for Caunly and contains all lhe covenanls and conlracls between the parlles
with respect to the enduring of such services in any manner whaisoever. Each Parly to
this Contract acknowledges that no representations. inducements, promises. or contract.
orally or olhetwisa‘ have been made by any party. or anyone acting on behalf uf any
Party. which are no! embodied herein‘ and that no other conltacl, slalemenl. or promise
not contained in this Conlracl shall be valid or binding. Any modification of this Contract
will be effective only if ll ls in wfitlng signed by the Party in be charged and approved by
the Caunly as provided herein or as otherwise required by law.

Fania! lnvalidily: if any provision in this Conlracl is held by a court of competent
jurisdicllon to be invalld. void, or unenforceable, the remalnlng provision will
nevertheless conlinue in full force without being impaired or invalidated in any way.

Allomey's Fees: If any action at law or in equity, including an acllon for declaratory
rellel. is brought to enforce or inlerprei the provisions of this Conlracl. the prevaillng
Party will be enlilled to reasonable allomey's fees. which may be set by lhe court in the
same action or in a separate action brought for that purpose, in addilion lo any alher
relief in which that party may be enliiled.

Confmmance lo Aggligble Laws: Conlraclor shall comply with the standard of care
regarding all applicable federal. state and county laws, rules and ordinances, Conlraclor
shall not dlsctiminale in the employment 0f persans who wurk under ihls conlract
because of race. the calm: national origin. ancestry. disability. sex or religion of such
person.

Waivgr: in the evenl lhal either County or Conlracior shall at any time or times waive
any breach of this Contract by lhe olher. such waiver shall not conslilule a waiver of any
other or succeeding breach of this Conlracl. whether of the same or any clher covenant.
condilian or obligation.



8.07

8.08

8.09

8.10

8.11

8.12

8.13

8.14

8.15

 

Governing Law: This Contract and alt matters relating tu it shalt be governed by the iaws
of the State of Catiiomta and the County of Siskiyou and any action brought reiating to
this Contract shat! be brought exctusivety in a state ceurt in the County of Siskiyou.

Rfiggtig‘n of Qonsideration: Contractor agrees that County shait have the right to
deduct from any payments contracted for under this Contract any amount owed to
County by Contractor as a result of any obligation arising prior or subsequent to the
execution of this contract. For purposes of this paragraph, obligations arising prior to the
execution of this contract may include, but are not limited to any property tax. secured or
unsecured, which tax is In arrears. It County exercises the sight to reduce the
consideration specified in this Contract, County shalt give Contractor notice of the
amount at any ofi-set and the reason for the deduction.

Nggotigtgg Contract: This Contract has been arrived at thmugh negatiation between the
parties. Neither party is to be deemed the party which prepared this Contxact within the
meaning of Catitomta Civil Code Section 1654. Each party hereby represents and
warrants that in executing this Contract it dues so with iuit knowledge of the tights and
duties it may have with respect to the other. Each party also represents and warrants
that it has received independent tegat advice from its attorney with respect to the matters
set forth in this Contract and the rights and duties arising out of this Contract, 0r that
such party wittingty toregoes any such consultation.

Time is of the ES§§Q§§i Time is of the essence in the performance or this Contract.

Mgteriatity: The patties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision of this
Contract to be matenai and reasonabte.

Authority and Cagac‘fl: Contractor and Contractor’s signatory each warrant and
represent that each has tutt authority and capacity to enter into this Contract.

Binding 9n §uccesggr§1 Att ot the conditiuns, covenants and terms herein contained
shatt apply tot and bind, the heirs, successors, executors‘ administrators and assigns oi
Contractor, Contractor and aii ct Contractor's heirs, successors. executors.
administrators. and assigns shall be jointly and severatiy iiabie under the Contract.

Cumulation oi Remedies: Ali oi the various rights. options‘ etecttons. powers and
remedies of the parties shatt be construed as cumutative. and no one of them exclusive
at any othet' or of any other legal or equitabie remedy which a party might otherwise
have in the event of a breach or detautt of any condition, covenant or term by the other
patty. The exercise of any single right. option. election. pewer or remedy shalt not. in
any way. impair any other right. opticn. election. power or remedy until at! duties and
obitgattons imposed shalt have been fully performed.

Nu Reliance gn Regrgggntatiuns: Each party hereby represents and warrants that it is
not retytng, and has not reiied upon any rept'esentaiion or statement made by the other
party with respect to the facts inuuived or its rights or duties. Each party understands
and agrees that the facts reievant‘ or believed to be relevant to this Contract, may
hereunder tum out to be other than, or different from the facts new known to such party
as true, or believed by such party to be true. The parties expressiy assume the risk of
the facts tuming out in be different and agree that this Contract shall be effective in ati
[aspects and shall not be subject to rescission by reason of any such difference in facts.

3 ENE? i0



Executed in Yreka, California. on the dale and year first above written

CONTRACTOR:
Dr, Kitt unison, Ph,

  

 

  
 

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU;  

     (Si nature) (Date) ounty Administrator

TAXPAYER LD. On We

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

By: W
County Counsel

 

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

Fund 1001 Organization 203040 'Account 7230mm»: $1,600.00 3‘2?
Fund1001 Organization 203050’Accoun17230G05m5 600.00 D?

 

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

By: £141}W
Ann Markle. Risk Management



EXHIBIT A

Sgecific Servlces

Conlraclor will perform psychulogical evaluationslassessmenls to include lhe following:

. 90 lo 120 minute cllnlcal interview of the applicant;

. Administer and interpret sublesls form the Wechsler Aduil lnlelligence Scalewlll and the
Mlnnesola Mulllphasic Personality lnvenlory~ll;

. Provide a delallad written report to the department wllhln two (2) weeks of the
evaluation; and

. lf requested by County. store all evaluallons reports in Cunlraclor’s office.

Contractor will invulce the Caunly:

$400.00 each for inlliallnew employee psychological avalualionlassessmenl
- $300.00 per each promollonal/addifional psychological evaluationlassessmenl

within the same year

 



11-.-. 1-..- uauc; 0/11/44 LLILLLdLS: M

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY

C/O: American Professional Agency, Inc.

95 Broadway, Amityville, NY 11701
800—421-6694

This is to certify that the insurance policies specified below have been issued by the company indicated
above to the insured named herein and that, subject to their provisions and conditions, such policies afford
the coverages indicated insofar as such coverages apply to the occupation or business of the Named Insured(s)
assuued.
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NEITHER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGATIVELY AMENDS, EXTENDS 0R
ALTERS THE COVERAGE(S) AFFORDED BY THE POLICY(IES) LISTED ON THIS CERTIFICATE.

Name and Address of Named Insured: Additional Named Insureds:
KITT_ MURRISON, PH. D-:

C/O MISSION SQUARE

2757 BECHELLI LANE

REDDING CA 96002

Type Of Work Covered: PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGIST

Location of Operations: _N/A

"(If different'fihin édd’fés‘s‘ii‘s‘fie‘d’ibéfe)’ “ " ' ' ' ' ' ’ "

C1aim History:

Retroactive date is 09/01/1993
 

 

Policy Effective Expiration Limits of
Coverages Number Date Date Liability

PROFESSIONAL/ 1,000,000

LIABILITY 5010—1300 9/01/2022 9/01/2023 3,000,000    
   
 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION WILL ONLY BE GIVEN TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED, WHO SHALL
ACT ON BEHALF OF ALL INSUREDS WITH RESPECT TO GIVING OR RECEIVING NOTICE OF
CANCELLATION.

Comments:

This Certificate Issued to:
Name: KITT MURRISON, PH.D.

C/O MISSION SQUARE
Address: 2757 BECHELLI LANE

 

 

Authorized Representative
REDDING CA 96002

APA 00138 00 (06/2014)


